
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Transformation & Future Council Policy Development 
Committee

At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 25 June 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Louise Gibbard

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, J E Burtonshaw, J A Hale, T J Hennegan, M B Lewis, 
P B Smith, L J Tyler-Lloyd and L V Walton

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 4
To approve and sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a 
correct record. 

4  Terms of Reference. (For Information) 5 - 6

5  Work Plan 2019-2020. (Discussion) 7

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 23 July 2019 at 2.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Monday, 17 June 2019
Contact: Democratic Services 01792 636923

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Transformation & Future Council 
Policy Development Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 23 April 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor P B Smith (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
L S Gibbard J A Hale T J Hennegan
E T Kirchner M B Lewis S Pritchard
A H Stevens L J Tyler-Lloyd

Officer(s)
Sally-Ann Evans Senior Lawyer
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer
Linda Phillips Project Officer
Joanne Portwood Strategy and Policy Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): 

32 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 

33 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Transformation & Future Council Policy 
Development Committee held on 26 February 2019 be approved and signed as a 
correct record.

34 Update - Gender Pay Gap.

The Project Officer presented a report on the Gender Pay Gap and provided a 
further update to the written report.
 
The National Pay Structure had been implemented and this had resulted in a 
decrease in the Gender Pay Gap by almost 2%.

The Strategic Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager had 
commissioned the following actions from the action plan set out in the written report:-  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Transformation & Future Council Policy Development Committee 
(23.04.2019) Cont’d

 Undertake grade distribution analysis of gender based work in lower grades to 
understand whether these roles are arranged fairly and not set up to exclude / 
include one gender over the other. 

 Undertake a grade distribution analysis of senior roles be gender, working 
pattern etc. 

It was recommended that once the above tasks were completed, the Project Officer 
would provide an update on the findings.    

The Committee thanked the Project Officer and Colleagues for all their work. 

Resolved that:- 
1) The contents of the report and updates be noted; and
2) A further update be provided in September 2019.

35 Feedback from the Workshop on Co-production.

The Strategy and Policy Officer provided a brief update on Co-production following 
the Workshop on 26 March 2019.

36 Self Assessment - Review of 2018/2019.

The Strategy and Policy Officer provided a presentation on ‘Self Reflection – 
Transformation & Future Council Policy Development Committee’ which included the 
following:- 

 Terms of Reference
 Role & Framework 
 Relationship with Scrutiny
 Self-Reflection Process
 Work Plan for 2018/19
 What Happened – Key Achievements
 Self-Reflection

A discussion ensued on what worked well, what did not work so well and areas for 
improvement. Questions and discussions focussed on the following:- 

 Better understanding of different HR Contracts
 Greater engagement and public involvement 
 Roll out of training on Co-production 
 Tackling the issue of equality in decision making for Co-production and the 

importance of managing properly to be successful and meaningful. 
implementation 

 Positivity of the workshops on Procurement and Co-production
 Services in the Community and taking forward the lessons learnt 
 Ways to review the impact of work undertaken
 Use of outside speakers on best practice
 Community led policy initiatives 
 Focus on Policy Development

Page 2



Minutes of the Transformation & Future Council Policy Development Committee 
(23.04.2019) Cont’d

The Committee thanked the Chair for her work over the year. The Chair thanked the 
Committee and the Strategy and Policy Officer. 

Resolved that the presentation be noted. 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm

Chair

Page 3



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Transformation & Future Council 
Policy Development Committee

Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea 

Thursday, 9 May 2019 at 4.20 pm

Present:

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson J E Burtonshaw L S Gibbard
J A Hale T J Hennegan M B Lewis
P B Smith L V Walton

Also Present: - Councillor D W W Thomas

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): L J Tyler-Lloyd

1 To suspend Council Procedure Rule 12 "Chair of Meetings" in order to allow 
the Presiding Member to preside over the under mentioned agenda items.

Resolved that Procedure Rule 12 be suspended in order to allow the Presiding 
Member to preside over this meeting.

(Councillor D W W Thomas presided)

2 To elect a Chair for the Municipal Year 2019 - 2020.

Resolved that Councillor L S Gibbard be elected Chair for the 2019-2020 Municipal 
Year.

(Councillor L S Gibbard presided)

3 To elect a Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2019 - 2020.

Resolved that Councillor P B Smith be elected Vice-Chair for the 2019-2020 
Municipal Year.

4 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

The meeting ended at 4.21 pm

Chair

Page 4



Policy Development Committees (PDCs)  - Terms of Reference

There are 5 Committees:

1) Education & Skills;
2) Economy & Infrastructure;
3) People;
4) Poverty Reduction;
5) Transformation & Future Council.

Purpose:

The PDCs are committees of Council with the purpose of development of the 
Council’s Corporate Policies for consideration and adoption by Cabinet and / or 
Council as appropriate.

Membership & Frequency of Meetings:

1) Non-Executive Members are eligible to be members of the PDCs;
2) Executive (Cabinet) Members are not eligible to be members of the PDC’s;
3) Frequency of meetings is a matter for the Chair depending on workload; 

however, it is anticipated that formal Committee meetings shall be held 
monthly or as dictated by the work plan.  In addition to formal Committee 
meetings, Informal Working Groups may be undertaken, if the work plan 
dictates;

4) Chairs of the PDCs will meet to co-ordinate agendas and work plans to 
ensure consistency and that there is no duplication in work.

Role and Framework:

The role of the PDC is to:

1) Have a work plan shared with the relevant Cabinet Member;

2) Focus on policy development & delivery by in depth analysis of policy issues 
and consider future policy development with reference to the Corporate Plan;

3) Make a report and/or recommendation to the Cabinet Member / Cabinet / 
Council in connection with work undertaken;

4) Consider mechanisms to encourage and enhance public participation in 
development of policy and policy options;

5) Work with Senior Officers in a Team Swansea approach to deliver key 
corporate priorities; and

6) Consider and where appropriate to invite relevant organisations / individuals 
to contribute to policy development discussions.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Relationship with Scrutiny:

1) The role of the PDC is distinct from the Council’s scrutiny function of holding 
to account, questioning and challenging proposed decisions, monitoring the 
performance of services, and tackling issues of concern thorough inquiries or 
one-off meetings (which may relate to a broad range of policy / service areas).

2) PDCs may refer any issues arising out of their role to the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee for further consideration / investigation and vice-versa.

3) The PDC Chair will also consider whether any matter under consideration 
should be referred to the Scrutiny Programme Committee.

4) PDCs and the Scrutiny Programme Committee should ensure awareness of 
each other’s work programmes and consider whether there is any issue of 
duplication.  The Scrutiny Programme Committee should consider relevant 
advice but has autonomy on decisions about the scrutiny work programme.

Support:

1) The Democratic Services Team shall provide the relevant support to the 
Policy Development Committees.

2) The Director, Head of Service, or nominated relevant Officer will provide work 
plan support and research and produce reports as appropriate.

Page 6



Report of the Chair

Transformation & Future Council Policy Development Committee 

Workplan for 2019/20

Meeting Date Agenda items and Format

25 June 2019   
  

23 July 2019   


24 September 2019   


22 October 2019   


26 November 2019   


17 December 2019   


28 January 2020   


25 February 2020   


24 March 2020   


28 April 2020   


 Carried over - Update on the Gender Pay Gap (Linda Philips) proposed for 24 
September 2019

Page 7

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	Minutes - 9 May 2019 (Cleared)

	4 Terms of Reference. (For Information)
	5 Work Plan 2019-2020. (Discussion)



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Thrawsnewid a Cyngor y Dyfodol 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mawrth, 25 Mehefin 2019 am 2.00 pm

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd L S Gibbard (Cadeirydd) fu’n llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
C Anderson J A Hale M B Lewis
P B Smith L J Tyler-Lloyd L V Walton

Swyddogion
Sarah Caulkin Prif Swyddog Trawsnewid
Sally-Ann Evans Uwch-gyfreithiwr
Kate Jones Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Joanne Portwood Swyddog Strategaeth a Pholisi

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): J E Burtonshaw

5 Datganiadau o Gysylltiadau Personol a Rhagfarnol.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiadau.  

6 Cofnodion.

Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfodydd y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Trawsnewid a Chyngor y Dyfodol a gynhaliwyd ar 23 Ebrill 2019 a 9 Mai 2019 a'u 
llofnodi fel cofnod cywir. 

7 Cylch Gorchwyl.

Darparwyd y Cylch Gorchwyl er gwybodaeth. 

8 Cynllun Gwaith 2019-2020.

Amlygodd y Cadeirydd bynciau posib i'r pwyllgor eu trafod a gofynnodd am 
awgrymiadau gan y pwyllgor am eitemau posib ar gyfer y cynllun gwaith ar gyfer 
Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Trawsnewid a Chyngor y Dyfodol 2019-2020.

Trafododd y pwyllgor yr awgrymiadau canlynol a gynigiwyd gan y Cadeirydd:- 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Cyngor y Dyfodol a Thrawsnewid (Dydd 
Mawrth, 25 Mehefin 2019) Parhad

Ymgynghoriad a Chydgynhyrchu - awgrymwyd yr eitem hon i ddilyn gwaith 
cydgynhyrchu'r flwyddyn flaenorol ac i gynyddu'r cwmpas i archwilio gweithgarwch 
ymgynghori a chyfathrebu'r cyngor. Gallai'r gwaith hwn gynnwys archwilio sut gall y 
cyngor ddefnyddio technoleg ddigidol yn well a gwella mynediad at wasanaethau i'r 
rhai sydd wedi'u heithrio'n ddigidol ac/neu sy'n ei chael hi'n anodd defnyddio 
technoleg ddigidol. Byddai'r gwaith hwn yn cysylltu â'r Strategaeth Cynhwysiad 
Digidol, y Strategaeth Ymgynghori a Chynnwys a'r Strategaeth Cydgynhyrchu. 
Byddai'r Prif Swyddog Digidol a Thrawsnewid yn gweithio gyda'r Swyddog 
Strategaeth a Pholisi ar amserlenni posib er mwyn cyflwyno'r strategaethau uchod i'r 
pwyllgor. 

Amrywiaeth yn y gweithlu - roedd yr eitem hon i ddilyn gwaith ar y bwlch cyflog 
rhwng y rhywiau'r flwyddyn flaenorol i ehangu'r cwmpas eleni er mwyn archwilio sut 
gall y cyngor wella ar gasglu data mewn perthynas ag amrywiaeth. Dywedodd y 
Comisiynydd Cydraddoldeb a Hawliau Dynol y byddai angen i'r cyngor gasglu data 
ar unrhyw nodweddion gwarchodedig eraill yn y dyfodol megis anabledd a hil.  

Dinas Hawliau Dynol - cynigiwyd hyn fel eitem newydd i gynnal brîff gwylio ar 
gynnydd o ran bod yn Ddinas Hawliau Dynol. Yn dilyn trafodaethau, teimlwyd i 
raddau helaeth y byddai'n well i bwyllgor neu faes arall ymdrin â'r eitem hon. 

Polisi Datblygu Cynaliadwy - cynigiwyd hyn fel eitem newydd i ailddatblygu Polisi 
Cynaladwyedd y cyngor er mwyn cydymffurfio â Deddf Cenedlaethau'r Dyfodol 
(Cymru) 2015. 

Cafwyd awgrym arall i ystyried Sosialaeth Ddinesig fel eitem gan edrych ar Fodel 
Preston ac a allai fod yn berthnasol neu a ellid ei addasu. 

Torrodd y cyfarfod am 2.30pm

Torrwyd cyfarfod y pwyllgor oherwydd larwm tân

Ailalwyd y cyfarfod am 2.50pm

Gofynnodd y pwyllgor i wybodaeth ysgrifenedig gael ei darparu cyn y cyfarfod 
pwyllgor i alluogi aelodau i ystyried yr eitemau cyn y cyfarfod.

Trafododd y Prif Swyddog Digidol a Thrawsnewid amseru'r cyfarfodydd a'r 
posibilrwydd o gynnal gweithdai. 

Penderfynwyd y byddai'r Cynllun Gwaith ar gyfer 2019-2020 yn cynnwys y canlynol: 

1) Ymgynghori a Chydgynhyrchu;
2) Amrywiaeth yn y Gweithlu; a
3) Pholisi Datblygu Cynaliadwy.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 2.55 pm
Cadeirydd


